



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL
POLICE EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees,

v.

DAVID PYOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants Below,
Appellants.

C.A. No. 380, 2012

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF
CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, C.A. No. 5795-VCL

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Jordan Eth
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
(415) 268-7000

Mark David McPherson
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104-0050
(212) 468-8263

Deanne E. Maynard
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 6000
Washington, DC 20006-1888
(202) 887-1500

Robin S. Conrad
Rachel Brand
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Danielle Gibbs (#3698)
Nicholas J. Rohrer (#5381)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
P.O. Box 391
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
(302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

AUGUST 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THIS CASE IS IMPORTANT TO MOST
 PUBLIC CORPORATIONS.....3

 II. THE FIRST FINAL RESOLUTION OF THE
 DEMAND ISSUE SHOULD BE CONCLUSIVE6

 A. Issue Preclusion Serves Important
 Public Policy Considerations6

 B. The Public Policy Considerations
 Animating Issue Preclusion Are
 Uniquely Important in the Demand
 Context.....8

 C. The Court of Chancery’s Approach
 Frustrates the Public Policy Considerations
 Animating Preclusion Rules10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	8, 9
<i>Daily Income Fund v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	8
<i>Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co., Inc. v. LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Allion Healthcare Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5022-CC, 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 48 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2011)	4, 7
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc., S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Iowa-Wis. Bridge Co. v. Phoenix Fin. Corp.</i> , 25 A.2d 383 (Del. 1942).....	3
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	9
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	8
STATUTES AND RULES	
Court of Chancery Rule 1	7
Court of Chancery Rule 15(aaa)	7
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8 § 141(a) (2011)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allan D. Vestal, <i>Rationale of Preclusion</i> , 9 St. Louis U. L.J. 29 (1965).....	7
Deborah A. DeMott, <i>Demand in Derivative Actions: Problems of Interpretation and Function</i> , 19 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 461 (1986).....	8
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>Just Go Away: Representation, Due Process, and Preclusion in Class Actions</i> , 2009 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1079 (2009).....	6
Edward B. Micheletti & Jenness E. Parker, <i>Multi-Jurisdictional Litigation: Who Caused This Problem, and Can it be Fixed?</i> , 37 Del. J. Corp. L. 1 (2012).....	4
Jeffrey W. Bullock, <i>2011 Annual Report</i> , Delaware Div. of Corps. 1 (2011).....	3
Jessica M. Erickson, <i>Corporate Governance in the Courtroom: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1749 (2010).....	3
Jessica M. Erickson, <i>Overlitigating Corporate Fraud: An Empirical Examination</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 49 (2011).....	3, 4
Robert Ziff, Note, <i>For One Litigant’s Sole Relief: Unforeseeable Preclusion and the Second Restatement</i> , 77 Cornell L. Rev. 905 (1992).....	7
Stephen H. Ellick, Note, <i>Harmonizing the Procedures for Initiating and Terminating Derivative Litigation: a Modification of Delaware Law</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1888 (1992).....	8
Walter W. Heiser, <i>California’s Confusing Collateral Estoppel (Issue Preclusion) Doctrine</i> , 35 San Diego L. Rev. 509 (1998).....	6
